

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date: NOVEMBER 24, 2023 File No: <u>550-01-01-07-078</u>

Permit No: **PRO12965-2023**

Amendment No: 1

Permit Holder: Newfoundland Power Inc.

55 Kenmount Road P.O. Box 8910

St. John's, NL, A1B 3P6

Attention: Jon O'Reilly

Re: Placentia - Clarkes Pond PPWSA - Utility Line Replacement - NL Power

The original Permit dated FEBRUARY 22, 2023 is amended as follows:

PRO12965-2023 is amended to update the following condition;

6. For unavoidable work inside buffer zones: no ground disturbance (no disturbance to the root mat, no grubbing, or removal of soil) shall take place with the exception of approximately 1.0 km of transmission pole replacement within the buffer zone of Clarkes Pond. The permit holder is to ensure that the appropriate best practices are employed to prevent any detrimental effects that could impact water quality. Where possible, work in buffer zones shall be completed when the ground is frozen.

All other terms and conditions of the original Permit will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Permit will render this Permit null and void, place the Permit Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Permit Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>550-01-01-07-078</u> Permit No: <u>PRO12965-2023</u>

Amendment No: 1

cc: Joanne Sweeney

Manager, Environment Assessment Division Department of Environment and Climate Change joannesweeney@gov.nl.ca

cc: Ms. Deneen Spracklin, P.Eng.

Manager, Drinking Water and Wastewater Section Water Resources Management Division Department of Environment and Climate Change P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
dspracklin@gov.nl.ca

cc: Ms. Paula Dawe, P.Eng.

Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
pauladawe@gov.nl.ca

cc: Town of Placentia

Town Clerk P.O. Box 99 Placentia, NL A0B 2Y0 townofplacentia@placentia.ca

cc: Referrals WRMD

Water Resources Management Division Department of Environment and Climate Change Referrals_WRMD@gov.nl.ca

cc: Sarah Raymond

Environmental Scientist Water Resources Management Division Department of Environment and Climate Change sarahraymond@gov.nl.ca